
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor L Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future n
[...]
NT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 15 
February 2022 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk


 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01894/FUL - BLAKENEY ROAD  

(Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 21/01889/FUL AND 21/01890/LBC - 8A PEARTREE 
AVENUE  
(Pages 25 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of the applications for proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01711/FUL - 7 WILLIS ROAD  
(Pages 49 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 28 February 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 57 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee, 
Savage, Windle and J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan 
 

  
 

58. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. 
 

59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 25 January 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to the following change It was noted that 
Councillor Savage had abstained on the listed building consent for 1A Bugle Street.  
 

60. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00255/FUL  - SOUTHAMPTON COMMON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Widening of the path known as 'Lovers Walk' that runs north to south on the eastern 
side of Southampton Common between Burgess Road and Westwood Road. 
 
Graham Linecar, Laurie Stras and David Johnston (local residents/ objecting), Tom 
Horrell (agent), Edward Longman, Adam Tewksbury and Johnnie Dellow (supporters) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer noted additional correspondence had been received from the 
Southampton Commons and Parks Protection Society detailing its objection to the 
proposal and that this had been circulated and posted online.   reported that 3 
conditions in the report required amending as set out below.    
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant permission  
FOR:   Councillors Prior, Coombs, Magee and J Payne  
AGAINST:  Councillor Savage 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor L Harris 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 58 - 
 

Amended Conditions  
 
4. Shared Path Construction (Pre-Commencement condition) 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, the following details 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:  
1.   A specification of the type of construction proposed for the shared path including all 

relevant horizontal cross-sections and longitudinal sections showing existing and 
proposed levels together with the method of disposing of surface water. 

2.   A programme for the making up of the shared path to a standard suitable for 
adoption by the Highway Authority. 

3.   Details of a management process which will maintain these areas in the future. 
The shared path shall be completed in accordance with the agreed details before the 
development first comes into use and thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of 
the development. 
REASON: To ensure that the shared path is constructed in accordance with standards 
required by the Highway Authority. 
 
5. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance 
condition) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  

Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                    09:00 to 13:00 hours 

And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
9. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-commencement condition) 
Prior to development commencing including site clearance; and notwithstanding the 
specific location of the mitigation measures which must first be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, the developer shall implement the programme of habitat and 
species mitigation, compensation and enhancement measures as set out in:  

1. Lovers Walk, The Avenue, Southampton Common, Southampton. Ecological 
Method Statement, ECOSA Ltd Final Document 16th August 2018; and 

2. Lovers Walk Cyclepath Upgrade, Southampton Common, Southampton. 
Ecological Compensation and Management Plan, Final Document (Revision 
3) May 2021. 

The agreed programme of habitat and species mitigation, compensation and 
enhancement measures shall accordingly
[...]
he report and the amended condition below. 

(ii)  That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be delegated authority 
to vary the condition subject to agreement on delivery times for Sundays.  

 
Amended Condition  
 

Condition 2 - Servicing & Delivery Management (Performance) 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the servicing and delivery of the premises shall only 
be carried out in accordance with the approved servicing and delivery management 
plan 63312/03/DL/ZW (22nd September 2021). HGV deliveries shall not take place 
outside the hours 06:00-20:30 Monday to Saturdays and 08:00-16:00 on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays. Furthermore, during opening hours there shall be no HGV deliveries to 
take place during network peak hours between the hours of 08:00-09:00 and 16:00-
18:00 on weekdays; and between 12:00-14:00 on Saturdays. 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and highways safety. 
 

Page 5



 

- 62 - 
 

Planning Application 21/01244/FUL 
 

External alterations to eastern elevation and installation of external lighting (part 
retrospective) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 

64. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01352/FUL - 7 LEIGH ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a roof extension with dormer windows to front and rear elevations and part 
demolition of front boundary wall to form vehicular access with dropped kerb.  
 
Roger Brown, Jim Hodder and Jerry Gillen (local residents/ objecting), and Mrs Tariq 
(applicant)were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  In 
addition the Panel noted that a statement of objection had been received, circulated 
and posted online from Ed Easton and Kieran Ingram.  
 
Following the presentations the Panel voted to approve the inclusion of an additional 
condition, as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission with the additional condition. Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below.  
 
Amended Condition 
 
7. Obscure Glazing (Performance) 
 
The approved dormer window and rooflight in the south west and north east roofslopes 
shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 metres from the internal 
floor level before the development is first occupied. The windows shall be thereafter 
retained in this manner. 
REASON: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 

 

Page 6



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 8th March 2022 - 4pm 

PLEASE NOTE:  

Public Health guidelines have unfortunately limited the numbers of seats available.   

Timings are estimated Members of public are advised to attend in advance of these 
estimated timings.  Members of public are advised to arrive in good time allowing for 
potential variation to the timings.  

Members of public wishing to speak must register in advance with the Panel clerk by 
emailing democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk     

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

This application will be heard at 4:00pm 
 

5 SK/RS CAP 5 21/01894/FUL 
Blakeney Rd 

This application will be heard at approximately 4:45pm 
 

6 AC CAP 5 each 21/01889/FUL & 21/01890/LBC 
8a Peartree Avenue 

This application will be heard at approximately 5:30pm 
 

7 SB CAP 5 21/01711/FUL 
7 Willis Rd 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection 

 

[...]
itted, shall be as 
specified on the approved plans. Where there are no materials specified on the approved 
plans, the materials shall match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, 
composition, manufacture and finish of those in the existing street scene. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the 
interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of 
high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the 
existing. 
 
4. No lighting (Performance condition) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2021 as amended or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order, at no time shall lighting of any type be added without separate planning permission 
or the relevant licenses ahead of undertaking a permitted development change. No lighting 
infrastructure shall be added as part of this scheme.  
 

Page 19



  

  

Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality 
given the specific circumstances of the application site and in the interests of the 
comprehensive development with regard to the amenities of the surrounding area. 
 
5. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of:  
Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                    09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
6. Ele
[...]
me of archaeological 
evaluation/watching work in accordance with the written scheme of investigation which 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.     
 
Reason:  To ensure that the full programme of archaeological evaluation/watching 
investigation is completed (including reporting and deposition of the site archive). 
 
09. Site Levels (Pre-Commencement) 
No development shall take place (excluding demolition and site set up) until further 
details of finished levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. These details shall include Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) for the 
proposed finished ground levels across the site, building finished floor levels and 
building finished eaves and ridge height levels and shall be shown in relation to off-
site AOD. The development shall be completed in accordance with these agreed 
details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the heights and finished levels of the development are built 
as agreed in the interests of visual and neighbour amenity. 
 
10. No Other Windows or Doors (Performance) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 as amended or any order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order), no windows, doors or other openings, other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission, shall be inserted above ground floor level in the side 
elevations of development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

11. Obscure Glazing (Performance) 
All windows in the side elevations, located at first floor level and above of the hereby 
approved development, shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 
metres from the internal floor level before the development is first occupied. The 
windows shall be thereafter retained in this manner. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
12. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  
Monday to Friday          08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations 
of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
13. Unsuspected Contamination (Performance) 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified, no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Works shall not recommence until an 
assessment of the risks presented by the contamination has been undertaken and the 
details of the findings and any remedial actions has been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall proceed in accordance with 
the agreed details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and 
remediated so as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider 
environment. 
 
 
21/01890/LBC (Listed Building Consent) - PLANNING CONDITIONS to include: 
 
01. Listed Building Consent Timing (Performance) 
The Listed Building consent hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years 
from the date on which this consent is granted. 
 
Reason: To conform to the requirements of Section 1
[...]
l seeks to extend 
and improve existing flats rather than providing a net addition. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out 
below.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) 4.(f) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Stuart Brooks for PROW Panel 08.03.22 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
1. Full Permission Timing (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Materials to match (Performance) 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including 
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the extension hereby 
permitted shall match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, 
manufacture and finish of those on the existing building. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 
 
3. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 

Page 55



 

 

 

hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  
Monday to Friday          08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                 09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations 
of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
4. Internal Changes (Performance) 
Prior to the first occupation of the approved extension, the toilet and shower facilities 
of flat E and the internal opening between the extension and flat D shall be provided 
in accordance with the approved plans and shall thereafter be retained for lifetime of 
the development. 
Reason: To define the consent for the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the extension 
is physically linked to the existing flat to avoid creating a self-contained unit. 
 
5. Obscure Glazing (Performance) 
The first-floor bedroom window in the side west elevation of the hereby approved 
development, shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 metres 
from the internal floor level before the development is first occupied. The windows 
shall be thereafter retained in this manner. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
6. Approved Plans (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

Page 56



Application 21/01711/FUL       APPENDIX 1 
                        
POLICY CONTEXT 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 21/01711/FUL      APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 

Case Ref Proposal Decision
[...]
vels of 

nitrogen and phosphorous entering the Solent catchment, which may stem 

from increased waste water from new residential development. This could also 

have a likely significant effect on the integrity of the protected sites.  

25. As I am dismissing this appeal on other substantive grounds, these are not 

matters which need to be considered further here. However, had the 
development been considered acceptable in all other respects, I would have 

sought to undertake an Appropriate Assessment, to ensure the proposal’s 

compliance with Habitats Regulations. 

Conclusion 

26. The proposed development would contribute towards housing supply and 

choice within a sustainable location, but this is outweighed by the harm which I 

have identified. For the reasons detailed above, and having regard to all other 
matters raised, I therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

S Edwards 

INSPECTOR 

Page 69

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



1 to 8

Shelter

19.5m

17.4m

18.9m

11.9m

WILLIS ROAD

1

7

3

9

8

35
26

14

28

8a

20

37
43

31

17

38

15

21

10

18

53

24

36

36a

13

15c
15a

23

38a

47

33

39

177

40
BASSETT GREEN ROAD

8b

LB

37

Shelter

17

8

13

23

2

41

34

A
n

im
al C

en
tre

15b

PHILLIMORE ROAD

65

TION ROAD

18

35

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

21/01711/FUL

Page 71

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 5

SCSLSJS1_2
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 21/01894/FUL - Blakeney Road
	Site Plan

	6 Planning Applications - 21/01889/FUL and 21/01890/LBC - 8a Peartree Avenue
	Site Plan

	7 Planning Application - 21/01711/FUL - 7 Willis Road
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	site plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 63 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

` 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee, 
Savage, Vaughan and Windle 
 

 
65. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 15 February 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

66. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01894/FUL - BLAKENEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use of open space and verge to 9 parking spaces facilitated by Grassblock 
paving (departure from local plan) 
 
Alex Barham and Malcolm Cooper (agents) and Councillors Spicer and Guest (Ward 
Councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  In 
addition the Panel noted the statement from Mrs Luke that was circulated and posted 
online detailing her objections and the apologies of Councillor McEwing who confirm 
her support for the application.  
 
The presenting officer updated the Panel and confirmed that the SCC Flood Officer had 

removed their holding objection following the submission of additional information and 

that Condition 9 would need amending to detail the approved plans, as set out below.  

In addition it was noted that minor changes to the wording of a number of conditions 

were required, as set out below.  

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors L Harris, Prior, Coombs , Magee and 

Vaughan 
AGAINST:  Councillors  Savage and Windle 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended Conditions 
 

2. Approved Plans (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below. 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 



 

- 64 - 
 

3. Materials as specified and to match (Performance Condition) 
The materials and finishes to be used for the grassblock, hardstanding, landscape bund 
and drainage goods in the construction of the development hereby permitted, shall be 
as specified on the approved plans. Where there are no materials specified on the 
approved plans, the materials shall match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, 
form, composition, manufacture and finish of those in the existing street scene. 
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in 
the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building 
of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the 
existing. 
 
4. No lighting (Performance condition) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) or any Order amending, revoking or 
re-enacting that Order, at no time shall lighting of any type be added without separate 
planning permission or the relevant licenses ahead of undertaking a permitted 
development change. No lighting infrastructure shall be added as part of this scheme.  
REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this 
locality given the specific circumstances of the application site and in the interests of 
the comprehensive development with regard to the amenities of the surrounding area. 
 
5. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  

Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                    09:00 to 13:00 hours 

And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to general preparations. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
9. Surface Water Drainage  
The surface drainage details, grasscrete and sub-base shown on approved drawing 
21/AH/M/002/700/01 REV B, received 02/03/2022, shall be installed in accordance with 
the agreed details and thereafter maintained for the lifetime of the development.  
REASON: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision for the area. 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 21/01889/FUL AND 21/01890/LBC - 8A PEARTREE 
AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of 
applications for proposed development at the above address. 
 
21/01889/FUL  
Erection of a 2-storey side extension  
 
21/01890/LBC  
Listed building consent sought for erection of a 2-storey side extension 
 
Julie Whale (local resident objecting) and Dean Marsh (agent) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. Additionally the Panel noted the 



 

- 65 - 
 

statements from Emily Bull and Mr and Mrs Southwell that were circulated and posted 
online detailing their objections.  
 
The presenting officer reported a number of additional conditions were required for the 
2- storey side extension, as set out below. During the course of the debate officers 
agreed to add an informative to Condition 4 that would advise the applicant that the 
Panel requested additional tree planting be included within the landscaping scheme   
 
The Panel then considered the recommendations to grant conditional planning 
permission and listed building consent. Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendations to conditionally approve the extension, and the listed building 
consent were carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
21/01889/FUL  
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out within the report 
and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Additional Conditions  
 
SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (PRE-COMMENCEMENT) 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a scheme for surface 
water drainage shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall be informed, and accompanied, by an assessment of the 
potential for disposing of surface water by means of a sustainable drainage system, in 
accordance with the principles set out in the non-statutory technical standards for SuDS 
published by Defra (or any subsequent version), and the results of the assessment 
provided to the local planning authority.  
 
Where a sustainable drainage scheme is to be provided, the submitted details shall: 

(i) provide information about the design storm period and intensity, the method 
employed to delay and control the surface water discharged from the site and 
the measures taken to prevent pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or 
surface waters;  

(ii) include a timetable for its implementation; and  
(iii) provide a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development 

which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public authority or 
statutory undertaker and any other arrangements to secure the operation of 
the scheme throughout its lifetime.  

The agreed means for disposing of surface water shall be fully implemented in 
accordance with the agreed details before the development first comes into use and 
thereafter retained as agreed.   
 
REASON: To seek suitable information on Sustainable urban Drainage Systems as 
required by government policy and Policy CS20 of the Southampton Core Strategy 
(Amended 2015). 
 
 



 

- 66 - 
 

REMOVAL OF STORAGE BUILDINGS (PERFORMANCE CONDITION) 
The three existing storage buildings adjacent to the north-western boundary identified 
as to be removed, shall be removed entirely from the site prior to the first occupation of 
the development hereby approved and shall not be relocated within the site without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of occupiers of the development and adjoining 
residential properties, to protect adjacent protected trees and to preserve the setting of 
the host Listed Building. 
 

 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BEDROOMS (PERFORMANCE CONDITION)  

The overall total number of bedrooms in occupation on site shall not exceed 36 at any 

one time, without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties and to enable 

the Local Planning Authority to assess the potential additional impacts of additional 

bedrooms. 

 
 
21/01890/LBC 
 
that Listed Building Consent be approved subject to the conditions set out within the 
report.  
 
 
 
 

68. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01711/FUL - 7 WILLIS ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a first-floor rear extension with internal alterations to provide additional living 
space for flat D and E. 
 
Roger Shephard (local resident objecting) and Thomas Freany (supporter) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that condition 5 needed to be amended, as set out 
below.  Additionally during the course of the debate officers agreed to add an additional 
condition relating to access to the flat roof of the new extension, as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission  
FOR:   Councillors L Harris, Prior, Coombs, Magee, Savage and 
   Windle 
AGAINST:  Councillor Vaughan 
 



 

- 67 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended and Additional Conditions 
 
5. Obscure Glazing (Performance) - AMENDED 
The first-floor bedroom window in the side west elevation and the toilet/ensuite windows 
in the side east elevation of the hereby approved development, shall be obscurely 
glazed and fixed shut up to a height of 1.7 metres from the internal floor level before the 
development is first occupied. The windows shall be thereafter retained in this manner. 
REASON: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining property.  
 
Condition 7. Flat roof (Performance) – ADDITIONAL 
No access shall be formed or permitted at any time so as to enable the use of the flat 
roof area formed by the first floor extension hereby approved, and this roofspace shall 
not be used as a balcony or roof terrace space for the occupiers and/or their visitors of 
the existing/extended flats. 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

 


